would adversely affect the State or local market for such property, and the estimated fair market value of 

such property and other satisfactory terms of disposal can be obtained by negotiation; 

2. the fair market value of the property does not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00); 

3. bid prices after advertising therefore are not reasonable, either as to all or some part of the property, or 

have not been independently arrived at in open competition; 

4. the disposal will be to the state or any political subdivision, and the estimated fair market value of the